Office of Inspector General
Corporation for National and
Community Service

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES FOR CORPORATION
FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
GRANTS AWARDED TO Oregon Volunteers

OIG Report 12-13

Corporation for
NATIONALSY
COMMUNITY
SERVICEESEE

COTTON & COMPANY LLP
635 Slaters Lane, 4" Floor
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Prepared by:

This report was issued to Corporation management on August 15, 2012. Under the
laws and regulations governing audit follow-up, the Corporation is to make final
management decisions on the report’s findings and recommendations no later than
February 15, 2013 and complete its corrective actions by August 15, 2013.
Consequently, the reported findings do not necessarily represent the final resolution
of the issues presented.



Office of Inspector General

Corporation for

NATIONAL &Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEESSZD

August 15, 2012

TO: William Basl
Director, AmeriCorps*State and National

Margaret Rosenberry
Direcior, Office of Grants Management

: | i
FROM: Stuart Axenfeld ./M-u-o--j{. /l,/{’n«/f‘i{)’(

Assistant Inspector General for Audit

SUBUECT: OIG Report 12-13, Agreed-Upon Procedures for Corporation for National and
Community Service Grants Awarded to Qregon Volurniteers (OV)

Attached is the final report for the above-noted engagement. This agreed-upon procedure
engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Under the Corporation’'s audit resolution policy, a final management decision on the findings in
this report is due by February 15, 2013. Notice of final action is due by August 15, 2013.

If you have guestions pertaining to. this report, please call me at (202) 606-8380, or Rick
Samson, Audit Manager, af (202) 606-9380.

Aftachment

ce: Mike Fieldman, Commission Co-Chair, OV
Kathieen Joy, Executive Director, QV
Tim Foley, Program Officer, OV
David Rebich, CFQ, CNCS
Claire Moreno, Audit Liaison, CNCS
Karen Gandolfo, Audit Resolution Specialist, CNCS
Michael Gillespie, Partner, Cotton & Company LLP



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES FOR
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
GRANTS AWARDED TO
OREGON VOLUNTEERS

CONTENTS
Section Page
EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY... ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eaaeans 1
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures ...................... 6
Exhibit A: Consolidated Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs ..................c.ccoe. 9

Schedule A: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs,
Oregon Department of Human Services. ...........cccovveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiccieeeeeeeeee 10

Schedule B: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Northwest YOUth COrpsS........ooooiiiiiiiii e 11
Schedule C: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

American Red Cross Oregon Trail Chapter...........c.ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennne. 12
Schedule D: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

ComMMISSION LeVEI AWAIAS. ... e 13
Exhibit B: Compliance RESUILS...........ooiiiiiiii et 14
Appendices

A: Oregon Volunteers Response to Draft Report
B: Corporation for National and Community Service’s Response to Draft Report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), contracted with Cotton & Company LLP to perform agreed-upon procedures
(AUPs) to assist the OIG in grant cost and compliance testing of Corporation-funded Federal
assistance provided to Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action and Service (Oregon
Volunteers).

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

As a result of applying our procedures, we questioned claimed Federal-share costs of $391,604,
education awards of $158,153, accrued interest of $10,025, and childcare benefits of $348.

Participants who successfully complete terms of service under AmeriCorps grants are eligible
for education awards, and in some cases, repayment of student-loan interest accrued during

4.



their service terms (accrued interest) funded by the Corporation’s National Service Trust.
During their term of service AmeriCorps members may also be eligible for childcare benefits
funded by the Corporation but the benefits are not part of the grant funds. Based on the same
criteria used for the grantee’s claimed costs, we determined the effect of our findings on
eligibility for education and accrued-interest awards and childcare benefits. Detailed results of
our AUP on claimed costs are in Exhibit A, Consolidated Schedule of Claimed and Questioned
Costs, and the supporting schedules.

Our observations during fieldwork revealed deficiencies in several facets of the program.

e As discussed in Finding 1, Oregon Volunteers claimed unallowable Federal and
match costs, including:

o Insufficiently documented Federal costs for a mini-grant awarded to an
organization. Oregon Volunteers did not provide supporting documentation for
labor costs or invoices for expenses incurred.

o Indirect costs for Portland State University (PSU) claimed as Federal costs on its
Professional Development and Training (PDAT) and Disability grants and as
indirect match costs for its PDAT and Disability grants on its Administrative
grant. Application instructions for Administrative, PDAT, and Disability grants
stated, however, that indirect costs claimed for the PDAT and Disability grants
are generally unallowable.

o PSU indirect costs claimed as match costs on its Administrative grant, using a
rate of 46.5 percent. PSU’s Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements with the
Federal government and Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-
21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions, supported a lower rate.

o Oregon Volunteers erroneously claimed revenue received, rather than actual
expenses as match expenditures on its FFR. It provided documentation for the
sources of revenue received but did not provide any documentation to support
actual expenditures.

e Asdiscussed in Findings 2, 3, and 4, Oregon Volunteers subgrantees claimed
unsupported, unallocable, and unallowable Federal and match costs. Two
subgrantees claimed Federal and match costs incurred at the end of the program
year and after members were exited from the program. Three subgrantees could not
provide source documentation to support the amounts allocated as Federal and
match costs. One subgrantee claimed rent costs for its member service sites but did
not provide documentation to support to the actual amount of rent costs at these
sites. One subgrantee claimed salaries and benefits for supervisors at its member
service sites but did not provide all site supervisor timesheets, did not adequately
document salary and benefit costs at one service site, claimed estimated costs, and
claimed costs for the wrong program year.

Our interaction with the Commission’s management revealed a lack of understanding
of cost principles, grant provisions and general grant accounting guidelines.
Consequently, the Commission’s management failed to properly monitor the fiscal
activities of its subgrantees. Several subgrantees were unaware of grant provisions

2



and laws and regulations, and were provided incorrect guidance from the
Commission.

¢ As discussed in Findings 5 and 6, Oregon Volunteers subgrantees did not comply
with Corporation requirements for National Service Criminal History Checks. Two
subgrantees conducted state criminal registry checks on members and grant-funded
staff using third party vendors. These vendors did not check the state criminal
registries recognized by the Corporation. Three subgrantees conducted incomplete
National Sex Offender Public Registry (NSOPR) checks, two subgrantees retained
undated copies of NSOPR checks, and two subgrantees conducted NSOPR checks
after members and grant-funded staff started serving and working. Two subgrantees
did not provide documentation to demonstrate that NSOPR checks were conducted
on certain members and grant-funded staff.

Detailed results for grant compliance, along with applicable recommendations, are discussed in
Exhibit B, Compliance Results. The following is a summary of grant compliance testing results.

1.

Oregon Volunteers did not ensure that claimed Federal and match costs were adequately
supported, compliant with applicable regulations, and properly calculated.

Subgrantees did not ensure that claimed Federal costs were adequately supported,
compliant with applicable regulations, and properly calculated.

Subgrantees did not ensure that claimed match costs were adequately supported,
compliant with applicable regulations, and properly calculated.

Subgrantees timekeeping systems did not comply with Federal and state requirements, and
subgrantees did not ensure the allowability of claimed site-supervisor labor costs.

Subgrantees did not comply with AmeriCorps requirements for state criminal history checks
and did not demonstrate that such checks were conducted on members and grant-funded
staff.

Subgrantees did not comply with AmeriCorps requirements for NSOPR checks, did not
demonstrate that NSOPR checks were conducted on members and grant-funded staff, and
did not conduct NSOPR checks in a timely manner.

Subgrantees did not accurately record all member timesheet hours, did not have procedures
to verify timesheet accuracy, and, in some instances, the timesheets did not support
member eligibility for education awards.

Subgrantees did not comply with AmeriCorps requirements for member performance
evaluations, contracts, and forms.

Oregon Volunteers did not obtain and review subgrantee OMB Circular A-133 audit reports,
as required by its procedures.

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES SCOPE

We performed the AUPs detailed in the OIG’s Agreed-Upon Procedures for Corporation Awards
to Grantees (including Subgrantees) program, dated July 2011. Our procedures covered testing

3



the following grants: AmeriCorps Formula, Competitive, American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act (ARRA) Competitive, ARRA Formula, and Fixed Amount; and Commission-Level
Administrative, Disability, and PDAT.

Award
Grant Program Award No. Award Period AUP Period Totals
AmeriCorps Grants
Formula 06AFHORO001 08/16/06-12/31/12  08/16/09-09/30/11  $7,065,047
Competitive 09ACHORO001 08/24/09-12/07/12  08/24/09-09/30/11  $3,094,411
ARRA-Competitive 09RCHORO002 07/01/09-12/31/10  07/01/09-12/31/10 $406,749
ARRA-Formula 09RFHOROO01 05/01/09-09/30/10  05/01/09-09/30/10 $366,326
Fixed Amount 10FXHORO001 08/02/10-08/01/13  08/02/10-09/30/11 $461,863
Commission-Level Grants
Administrative 09CAHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $778,510
Disability 09CDHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $208,688
PDAT 09PTHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $297,568

OIG’s AUP program included:

« Obtaining an understanding of Oregon Volunteers’ operations, programs, and
subgrantee monitoring processes.

« Reconciling Oregon Volunteers’ and a sample of subgrantees’ claimed Federal and
match grant costs to its accounting system.

. Testing subgrantee member files to verify that records supported eligibility to serve,
allowability of living allowances, and eligibility to receive education awards.

. Testing Oregon Volunteers’ and a sample of subgrantees’ compliance with selected
AmeriCorps provisions and award terms and conditions.

. Testing Oregon Volunteers’ claimed Federal and match grant costs and a sample of
subgrantees’ to ensure that:

— AmeriCorps grants were properly recorded in Oregon Volunteers’ general ledger
and subgrantee records.

— Costs were allowable and properly documented in accordance with applicable
OMB circulars, grant provisions, award terms, and conditions.

We performed testing from November 2011 through February 2012 at the Oregon Volunteers
office in Portland and three subgrantees:

« Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS), Salem, Oregon
« American Red Cross, Oregon Trail Chapter (ARC), Portland, Oregon
« Northwest Youth Corps (NYC), Eugene, Oregon



BACKGROUND
The Corporation

The Corporation supports national and community service programs that provide an
opportunity for participants to engage in full- or part-time service. The Corporation funds
service opportunities that foster civic responsibility and strengthen communities. It also
provides educational opportunities for those who have made a commitment to service.

The Corporation has three major service initiatives: National Senior Service Corps,
AmeriCorps, and Learn & Serve America. For fiscal 2011, Congress did not fund the Learn
& Serve America program and the Corporation does not anticipate that additional funding
will be enacted in the future. Grant activity previously funded under the Learn & Serve
America program will continue through fiscal 2013. AmeriCorps, the largest of the initiatives,
is funded through grants to states and territories with State Commissions on community
service, grants to states and territories without State Commissions, and National Direct
funding to organizations. Grantees recruit and select volunteers who must meet certain
qualifications to earn a living allowance and/or education awards.

Oregon Volunteers

Oregon Volunteers was established 1994 in accordance with the Federal National and
Community Service Trust Act of 1993. It has been considered a program within the Oregon
Department of Housing and Community Services (OHCS) since July 2000. Oregon
Volunteers receives multiple grant awards from the Corporation, including, but not limited to,
the awards listed in the Agreed-Upon Procedures Scope section above. AmeriCorps grants
are annual awards passed through Oregon Volunteers to eligible subgrantees that recruit
members to serve, who then earn living allowances and education awards.

Oregon Volunteers is responsible for implementing the AmeriCorps program, monitoring
subgrantees and ensuring grant compliance. OCHS’ Financial Services Section is
responsible for drawing Federal funds and disbursing funds to Oregon Volunteers
subgrantees. It handles financial accounting, including payroll and travel, for the two state-
funded positions at Oregon Volunteers and all other expenses such as Commissioner travel.

The Commission is located at Portland State University (PSU). In addition to housing the
Commission, PSU funds two full-time and one part-time staff positions at Oregon
Volunteers. PSU also handles financial accounting for payroll and travel expenses of the
positions it funds and all other expenses originated by Oregon Volunteers.

Oregon Department of Human Services

DHS uses AmeriCorps Formula funding to operate the AmeriCorps Healthy Options through
Prevention and Education program. Its members serve statewide and work with youth and
families to promote positive youth development and healthy relationships. Its members also
help teens increase their skills and knowledge to cope with teen issues, reduce risk
behaviors, strengthen families, and increase awareness about preventing domestic violence
and assault.

American Red Cross, Oregon Trail Chapter

5



ARC uses AmeriCorps Competitive funding and ARRA Competitive funding to operate the
Oregon State Service Corps. Its members serve statewide at nonprofit organizations,
government agencies, and schools. The members address community needs in education,
public safety, homeland security, health and other human needs, and volunteer generation.

Northwest Youth Corps

NYC uses AmeriCorps Formula funding to operate the Developing Youth Engaging
Communities AmeriCorps program. Members serve at several sites: NYC Outdoor School,
an alternative high school, the summer garden, or a rural Lane County school. NYC is also
a subgrantee of The Corps Network.

EXIT CONFERENCE

The contents of this report were discussed with Oregon Volunteers and Corporation
representatives on May 14, 2012. We summarized Oregon Volunteers’ comments in the
appropriate sections of the final report and included their comments verbatim as Appendix
A. The Corporation intends to respond to all findings and recommendations in its
management decision at a later date (see Appendix B).



August 15, 2012

Office of Inspector General
Corporation for National and Community Service

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON
APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Cotton & Company LLP performed the procedures detailed in the OIG’s Agreed-Upon
Procedures for Corporation Awards to Grantees (including Subgrantees) program, dated July
2011. These procedures were agreed to by the OIG solely to assist it in grant cost and
compliance testing of Corporation-funded Federal assistance provided to Oregon Volunteers for
the awards detailed below.

This AUP engagement was performed in accordance with attestation standards established by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and generally accepted government
auditing standards. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the OIG.
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures, either for
the purpose for which this report has been requested or any other purpose.

Our procedures covered testing of the following awards:

Award
Grant Program Award No. Award Period AUP Period Totals
AmeriCorps Grants
Formula 06AFHORO001 08/16/06-12/31/12  08/16/09-09/30/11  $7,065,047
Competitive 09ACHORO001 08/24/09-12/07/12  08/24/09-09/30/11  $3,094,411
ARRA-Competitive 09RCHORO002 07/01/09-12/31/10  07/01/09-12/31/10 $406,749
ARRA-Formula 09RFHORO001 05/01/09-09/30/10  05/01/09-09/30/10 $366,326
Fixed Amount 10FXHORO001 08/02/10-08/01/13  08/02/10-09/30/11 $461,863
Commission-Level Grants
Administrative 09CAHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $778,510
Disability 09CDHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $208,688
PDAT 09PTHORO001 01/01/09-12/31/11  07/01/09-06/30/11 $297,568

We performed testing of these AmeriCorps program awards at Oregon Volunteers and three
of its subgrantees. We selected samples of labor, benefits, and other direct costs at Oregon
Volunteers and the three subgrantees reported by Oregon Volunteers on the following FFR:



2009
September 30 and December 31

2010
March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31

2011
March 31, June 30, and September 30

As requested by the OIG, we reviewed copies of certain sampled labor, benefits, and other
direct costs at ARC.

We also tested grant compliance requirements by sampling 50 members from DHS, ARC,
and NYC, as shown below. We performed all applicable testing procedures in the AUP
program for each sampled member.

DHS ARC NYC

Total Sampled Total Sampled Total Sampled
Members Members | Members Members | Members Members

PY 2009-2010 26 5 51 9 21 7
ARRA 0 0 31 7 0 0
PY 2010-2011 28 6 65 9 23 7
Total 54 1 147 25 44 14

RESULTS OF AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES
We questioned claimed Federal-share costs of $391,604.

Participants who successfully complete terms of service under AmeriCorps grants are
eligible for education awards and, in some cases, accrued interest funded by the
Corporation’s National Service Trust. During their term of service, AmeriCorps members
may also be eligible for childcare benefits funded by the Corporation however the benefits
are not part of the grant funds. As part of our AUP, and using the same criteria as claimed
costs, we determined the effect of our findings on education awards, accrued interest, and
childcare benefits. We questioned education awards of $158,153, accrued interest of
$10,025, and childcare benefits of $348.

Detailed results of our AUPs on claimed costs are in Exhibit A and the supporting
schedules. Results of testing grant compliance are in Exhibit B.

We were not engaged to and did not perform an examination, the objective of which would
be expression of an opinion on the subject matter. Accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. Had we performed other procedures, other matters might have come to our
attention that would have been reported.



This report is intended solely for the information and use of the OIG, Corporation, Oregon
Volunteers, and U.S. Congress and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties.

COTTON & COMPANY LLP

Michael W. Gillespie, CPA, CFE
Operations Managing Partner



OREGON VOLUNTEERS
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE AWARDS
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF CLAIMED AND QUESTIONED COSTS

EXHIBIT A

Federal Costs

Questioned

Education Accrued Childcare

Grant No. Awarded Claimed Costs Awards Interest Benefits Schedule
06AFHORO001
DHS $630,554 $603,883 $56,021 $39,050 $3,555 $348 A
NYC 455,123 428,586 88,698 39,351 3,157 0 B
Others 5,979,370 1,263,814 0 0 0 0
Total $7,065,047  $2,296,283 | $144,719 $78.,401 6,712 $348
09ACHORO001
ARC $1,345,106 | $1,287,708 | $202,317 $68,293 $3,268 $0 C
Others 1,749,305 600,463 0 0 0 0
Total $3,094,411 | $1,888,171 | $202,317 $68,293 $3,268 $0
09RCHORO002
ARC $317,815 $301,806 $28,853 $11,459 $45 $0 C
Others 88,934 84,284 0 0 0 0
Total $406,749 $386,090 $28,853 $11,459 $45 $0
09RFHORO001 $366,326 $366,326 $0 $0 $0 $0
10FXHORO001 $461,863 $452,688 $0 $0 $0 $0
09CAHORO001 $778,510 $490,124 2,500 $0 $0 $0 D
09CDHORO001 $208,688 $121,261 11,171 $0 $0 $0 D
09PTHORO001 $297,568 $193,244 2,044 $0 $0 $0 D
Totals $391,604 158,153 $10,025 $348

10



OREGON VOLUNTEERS

SCHEDULE OF CLAIMED AND QUESTIONED COSTS
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

AWARD No. 06AFHORO001

SCHEDULE A

Exhibit B
Amount Finding

Total Claimed Federal Costs $603,883

Questioned Federal Costs:
Returning Member Without Prior-Year Final
Evaluation $21,076 8.a
NSOPR Check Not Nationwide 18,766 6.a
State Criminal History Check Missing 10,803 5.c
Unsupported Labor Costs 4,188 4.a
Unsupported Costs 1,188 2.a
Total Questioned Federal Costs $56,021

Questioned Education Awards:
Returning Member Without Prior-Year
Evaluation $10,075 8.a
NSOPR Check Not Nationwide 0 6.a
State Criminal History Check Missing 5,350 5.c
Total Service Hours 23,625 7.a
Total Questioned Education Awards $39,050

Questioned Accrued Interest
State Criminal History Check Missing $2,589 5.c
Returning Member Without Prior-Year
Evaluation 966 8.a
Total Questioned Accrued Interest 3,555

Questioned Childcare Benefits
Returning Member Without Prior-Year
Evaluation $348 8.a

11



OREGON VOLUNTEERS

SCHEDULE OF CLAIMED AND QUESTIONED COSTS

NORTHWEST YOUTH CORPS
AWARD No. 06AFHORO001

SCHEDULE B

Exhibit B
Amount Finding

Claimed Federal Costs $428,586

Questioned Federal Costs:
Third Party Vendor Criminal History Checks $43,159 5b
State Criminal History Check Missing 37,697 5b
NSOPR Check Not Nationwide 2,889 6.c
Unsupported Other Direct Costs 521 2.c
NSOPR Check Missing 0 6.c
Administrative Costs 4,432 2.c
Total Questioned Federal Costs 88,698

Questioned Education Awards:
Third Party Vendor Criminal History Checks $17,163 5b
State Criminal History Check Missing 14,800 5b
NSOPR Check Not Nationwide 2,038 6.c
NSOPR Check Missing 0 6.c
Total Service Hours 5,350 7.c
Total Questioned Education Awards 39,351

Questioned Accrued Interest
Third Party Vendor Criminal History Checks $925 5.b
State Criminal History Check Missing 2,232 5b
Total Questioned Accrued Interest $3,157

12



OREGON VOLUNTEERS

SCHEDULE OF CLAIMED AND QUESTIONED COSTS
AMERICAN RED CROSS OREGON TRAIL CHAPTER
AWARD No. 09ACHORO001
AWARD NO. 09RCHORO002

SCHEDULE C

Award No.
Award No. 09RCHORO002 Exhibit B
09ACHORO001 (ARRA) Findings

Claimed Federal Costs $1,287,708 $301,806

Questioned Federal Costs:
Third Party Vendor
Criminal History Checks $150,629 $26,867 5.a
Late NSOPR for staff member 27,982 0 6.b
Third Party Vendor
Criminal History Check 0 0 5.a
Unsupported Costs 9,300 269 2b
Unallocable Costs 4,296 0 2.b
Excess Lodging Costs 0 38 2b
NSOPRs Not Nationwide 0 0 6.b
Unallowable Administrative Costs 10,110 1,429 2.b
Excess Administrative Costs 0 250 2.b
Total Questioned Federal Costs $202,317 $28,853

Questioned Education Awards:
Third Party Vendor Criminal History
Checks $68,293 $10,459 5.a
Incomplete NSOPR 0 1,000 6.b
Unsigned Timesheets 0 0 7.b
Total Questioned Education Awards $68,293 11,459

Questioned Accrued Interest
Third Party Vendor 3268 $45 5.a

Criminal History Checks

13



OREGON VOLUNTEERS

SCHEDULE OF CLAIMED AND QUESTIONED COSTS

COMMISSION LEVEL AWARDS

SCHEDULE D

Exhibit B
Amount Finding
Award No. 09CAHOR001
Claimed Federal Costs $490,124
Questioned Federal Costs $2.,500 1.a
Claimed Match Costs $530,030
Questioned Match Costs
Contracts, Conference Registration Fees, and
Cash Donations $73,446 1.d
Excess PSU Indirect Costs 54,586 1.c
PSU Indirect Costs for Disability Grant 22,843 1.b
PSU Indirect Costs for PDAT Grant 13,057 1.b
Total Questioned Match Costs $163,932
Award No. 09CDOR001
Claimed Federal Costs $121,261
Questioned Federal Costs
Unallowable Indirect costs $11,171 1.b
Award No. 09PTHORO001
Claimed Federal Costs $193,244
Questioned Federal Costs
Unallowable Indirect costs $2.044 1.b

14



EXHIBIT B

OREGON VOLUNTEERS
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE AWARDS
COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Our AUPs identified the compliance findings described below.

Finding 1. Oregon Volunteers did not ensure that claimed Federal and match costs
were adequately supported, compliant with applicable regulations, and
properly calculated.

a. We questioned $2,500 of unsupported Federal costs claimed by Oregon Volunteers on
its Administrative grant.

In February 2010, Oregon Volunteers claimed $2,500 for a “Take Care of Oregon” mini-
grant awarded to the United Way of the Mid-Willamette Valley. To support these costs,
Oregon Volunteers provided a copy of invoice from the United Way. According to the
invoice description, the United Way incurred costs for coordinating training and
distributing supplies. However, it did not provide supporting documentation for labor
costs, and invoices for expenses incurred.

OMB Circular A-87 Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments,
Attachment A. General Principles for Determining Allowable Costs, Subsection C.1,
Factors affecting allowability of costs, states that an award cost must be adequately
documented to be allowable.

b. We questioned $2,044 of Federal costs claimed on its PDAT grant, $11,171 of Federal
costs claimed on its Disability grant, $13,057 of PDAT costs claimed as match on the
Administrative grant, and $22,843 of Disability costs claimed as match on the
Administrative grant. Details follow:

Oregon Volunteers claimed indirect costs for PSU as Federal costs on its PDAT and
Disability grants. It also claimed indirect costs for these two grants as match on its
Administrative grants. Application instructions for Administrative, PDAT, and Disability
grants stated, however, that indirect costs claimed for the PDAT and Disability grants are
generally unallowable.

The Corporation’s Administrative/PDAT/Disability Application Instructions, Section IX.
Budget Instructions, Indirect costs, states:

You may use your negotiated indirect cost rate for your Administrative budget, if
you have one. In general, indirect costs cannot be charged to the PDAT and
Disability grants. The Commission Administrative grant is intended to cover
those costs.

Oregon Volunteers representatives stated that indirect costs were allowable on the

PDAT and Disability grants and cited Section VIII. Application Instructions, Paragraph D,
which states:

15



State Commissions using a federally approved indirect cost rate in their
Administrative, PDAT, and Disability budgets must submit a copy of their current
approved indirect cost rate agreement to your grants officer when you submit
your application.

Oregon Volunteers representatives further stated that it was allowed to claim indirect
costs on these awards because it had received Corporation approval. The Corporation’s
Grants Officer for Oregon stated that these costs were allowable and provided a copy of
a February 16, 2006 email between the Corporation and Oregon Volunteers that
discussed claiming indirect costs on the PDAT grant. In the email, Corporation
representatives stated:

...w[W]e went back to determine if there are instances, in which states were
allowed to claim indirect on the PDAT grant -- we have done it on occasions in
which it was really clear how the indirect costs were applied. So, you can do it as
long as you explain the application.

We reviewed the grant year 2009, 2010, and 2011 PDAT and Disability budget sections
of Oregon Volunteers budget narratives to the Corporation. Oregon Volunteers did not
clearly identify indirect costs in the budgets:

¢ In the PDAT budget narratives, these costs were identified as accounting costs in the
Other Support Costs (Category 1) section of the budget narrative and the indirect
costs section (Category J) of these budget narratives was blank.

¢ In the Disability budget narratives for all three years, costs were identified as
accounting costs in Contractual and Consultant Services (Category F) section of the
budget and the indirect costs section (Category J) of these budget narratives was
blank.

Oregon Volunteers representatives stated that the indirect costs section of the budget
narratives were blank because the Corporation’s eGrants system did not permit them to
enter information into this section.

In addition, we reviewed the 2010 and 2011 PDAT and Disability grant applications to
the Corporation. Indirect costs were not discussed in the 2010 Administrative and PDAT
applications. In the 2010 and 2011 PDAT and Disability applications, the indirect costs
were identified as accounting fees.

We questioned Federal indirect costs claimed on the PDAT and Disability grants and
PDAT and Disability match costs claimed on the Administrative grant, because:

e Application instructions stated that in general indirect costs could not be charged to
the PDAT and Disability grants; and

e Oregon Volunteers did not fully disclose indirect costs in its budgets.

We questioned $54,586 of excess PSU indirect costs claimed by Oregon Volunteers as
match on its Administrative grant.

16



During the AUP period, Oregon Volunteers claimed PSU Federal and match indirect
costs on its Administrative grant. It calculated these costs using a total indirect cost rate
of 46.5 percent. It calculated the Federal share of PSU indirect costs by multiplying
PSU’s direct federal costs by a 15 percent indirect cost rate. These costs were included
on the invoice that PSU submitted to Oregon Volunteers, which then forwarded the
invoice to OCHS for payment. It calculated the match share of the PSU indirect costs by
multiplying PSU’s Direct Federal costs by an average indirect cost rate of 31.5 percent.

The 46.5-percent indirect cost rate is based on its January 2010 interagency agreement
between PSU and OCHS for the period January 2010 through December 2011. This
agreement covered costs incurred by PSU on the Administrative, PDAT, and Disability
grants. In the agreement, PSU agreed:

To waive all but 15% of the 46.5% federally negotiated Indirect Cost that the
UNIVERSITY normally charges to sponsored projects of this nature. OCHS may
realize the value of this waiver at its own election up to the maximum allowable
amount which is permitted by the federal government and OCHS's federally
sponsored agency to satisfy the matching requirement that is imposed to OCHS
by its sponsoring agency.

We obtained a copy of PSU’s Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements with the
Federal government, dated October 12, 2006, and December 17, 2009. The October
2006 agreement showed predetermined rates in effect from July 2006 through June
2010. The December 2009 agreement showed predetermined rates in effect July 2010
through June 2012. We noted while reviewing the October 2006 agreement that the
46.5-percent indirect cost rate charged by PSU was the indirect cost rate agreed upon
for “Organized Research.” There were other rates identified for instruction and other
sponsored activities.

We asked Oregon Volunteers to define what activities PSU considered “organized
research,” “instruction,” and “other sponsored activities.” A PSU representative
responded to our question and stated that the definitions came from OMB Circular A-21,
Cost Principles for Educational Institutions. Corporation grants do not meet OMB
Circular A-21’s definition of “organized research.” Rather, Corporation grants meet the

definition of “other sponsored activities.”

OMB Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions, Attachment, Principles
for Determining Costs Applicable To Grants, Contracts, and Other Agreements With
Educational Institutions, Paragraph B.1.b, defines “organized research” as “all research
and development activities of an institution.” Further, “other sponsored activities” are
defined as “programs and projects financed by Federal and non-Federal agencies and
organizations, which involve performance of work other than instruction and organized
research. Examples of such programs and projects are health service projects and
community service programs.”

Because Corporation grants met the definition of “other sponsored activities,” and the
interagency agreement indicated that Corporation grants were sponsored projects, we
reviewed the PSU NICRAs to determine the rate for sponsored projects. The PSU rate
for sponsored projects was 31 percent. Therefore, we recalculated indirect costs using
31 percent. The match percentage is reduced to 16 percent from 31.5 percent, we
calculated unallowable match costs of $54,586.

17



d. We questioned $73,446 of match expenses claimed by Oregon Volunteers on its
Administrative grant. Oregon Volunteers erroneously claimed revenue received, rather
than actual expenses as match expenditures on its FFR. It provided documentation for
the sources of revenue received but did not provide any documentation to support actual
expenditures. Oregon Volunteers representatives stated that this was its practice.

According to 45 CFR § 2541.240(b)(6), Records, costs counting toward satisfying a cost
sharing or matching requirement must be verifiable from the records of grantee.

Further, OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal
Governments, Attachment A., Subsection C. Basic Guidelines,1. Factors Affecting
Allowability of Costs, states that an award cost must be adequately documented to be
allowable.

We did not calculate the amount of Federal costs that would be questioned due to the
questioned match costs, because Oregon Volunteer's Administrative grant was still
open.

Recommendations: We recommend that the Corporation:

1a. Instruct Oregon Volunteers to review applicable regulations and strengthen its
procedures to ensure that claimed Federal and match costs are allowable,
adequately documented, and allocable in accordance with applicable cost
principles and regulations;

1b. Verify implementation of Oregon Volunteers’ strengthened policies and
procedures for ensuring that claimed Federal and match costs are allowable,
adequately documented, and allocable in accordance with applicable cost
principles and regulations;

1c. Require Oregon Volunteers to provide documentation supporting allowable costs
on project income and cash donations claimed by providing the Corporation with
accounting reports and supporting documentation, such as invoices, timesheets,
and payroll records;

1d. Require Oregon Volunteers to demonstrate that the correct indirect cost rate is
charged to the grants;

1e. Calculate and recover the appropriate amount of disallowed costs based on our
questioned costs and require Oregon Volunteers to adjust its FFRs for disallowed
costs; and

1f. Calculate and recover indirect costs related to disallowed costs.

Oregon Volunteers Response: It did not concur with the findings and did not believe any
costs should be questioned. Its responses follow:

18



Finding 1a.

It noted this was a fixed-price mini-grant and it would provide expense
documentation and the final report for the grant to the Corporation.

Finding 1b.

It received permission from the Corporation Grants Office to include the costs in
its annual applications submitted to the Corporation. Because the cells for
indirect costs in the eGrants application budget narratives were locked, users
were unable to add numbers to this line item. Therefore, the Corporation
instructed Oregon Volunteers to show these costs as Other Support Costs in the
budget narratives. In addition to the application, it annually submitted a copy of
its contract with PSU, which identified the percentage of indirect costs charged to
each grant and the percentage of indirect costs donated for each grant.

Finding 1c.

Oregon Volunteers stated:

o The rate used was the rate in the contract between PSU and Oregon
Volunteers;

o The contract, along with the PSU NICRA, were submitted annually to the
Corporation for review;

o The rate in the new contract between PSU and Oregon Volunteers was
changed to the other sponsored project rate of 31 percent.

o The 2012 budgets submitted to the Corporation used the 31 percent rate for
2012 and the years forward.

PSU officials stated that there is not a direct correlation between the “Sponsored
Community Service” program code used for Oregon Volunteers awards and the
“Other Sponsored Activity” rate from its NICRA. PSU has historically applied its
research rate to sponsored projects unless they were primarily instructional in
nature. In those instances, it applied its higher instructional rate. The use of
PSU’s research rate was consistent with its costs practices but in the future, it will
use its other sponsored activity rate for projects such as these awards. PSU is
using the other sponsored activity rate in the contract with Oregon Volunteers for
the current Corporation awards.

Finding 1d.

It will provide the Corporation with backup documentation exceeding the amount
of questioned costs. Oregon Volunteers stated:

o It acknowledged that its practice was to record program income at the time
income was received rather than as it was expended;

19



o At the time of the onsite visit, it provided an income log to the auditors and
discussed the log with the auditors. However, the auditors did not request
backup for actual program income expenditures during the on-site visit or
during post on-site fieldwork inquiries made by the Oregon Volunteers
Executive Director and Finance Officer.

As a corrective action, it changed the internal financial policies to track program
income only as it is expended.

Accountants’ Comments: Responses to the findings and corrective actions follow:

Finding 1a.

During fieldwork, Oregon Volunteers only provided a copy of an invoice from the
United Way. The administrative grant and the mini-grant are subject to the
financial management and cost principal requirements. As a result, expense
documentation is required to support the cost.

Finding 1b.

We do not agree with the Oregon Volunteers response. As discussed in the
finding, the application instructions state that indirect costs generally cannot be
charged to the PDAT and Disability grants and that the Administrative grant is
intended to cover those costs. We contend that the reason the indirect cost cells
in the PDAT and Disability budgets are locked is that indirect costs are not
allowed on the grants.

Finding 1c

Using the other sponsored project rate in the new contract between PSU and
Oregon volunteers and in the new budgets submitted to the Corporation is
responsive to the recommendations. However, we do not agree with PSU’s
responses or that the costs should not be questioned. PSU stated that it
historically applied the research rate to sponsored projects and that the use of
the research rate was consistent with its costs practices. Although the process
was consistent, it was not allowable, because Oregon Volunteers did not perform
any research activities and therefore is not entitled to the higher research rate.

Finding 1d.

We do not agree with Oregon Volunteers’ statement that we did not request
backup for actual program income expenditures.

o On October 4, 2011, we provided a request list of documents needed during
the planning visit, including a request for transaction-level accounting reports
supporting match expenditures for the Administrative grant. We noted on the
request list that the reports would be used to select a sample of match
expenditures for testing.

20



o On January 3, 2012, we emailed a sample of match costs that were selected
using the reports provided by Oregon Volunteers. The sample included
$48,405 of the $73,446 questioned match costs. In the email, we requested
that Oregon Volunteers provide original supporting documentation for the
salaries, benefits, and other direct cost samples that were attached to the
email.

. We do not agree with Oregon Volunteers’ corrective action. It should track
program income received and expended and it should maintain supporting
documentation for the expenses.

. We continue to make the recommendations stated above.

Finding 2. Subgrantees did not ensure that claimed Federal costs were adequately
supported, compliant with applicable regulations, and properly calculated.

DHS, ARC, and NYC claimed unsupported, unallocable, and unallowable Federal other
direct costs.

a. We questioned $1,188 of DHS Federal other direct costs which are not adequately
supported. Details follow:

e In February 2010, DHS claimed $137 of office supplies and materials costs. The
subgrantee provided a copy of a coding sheet showing a $137 charge at Safeway for
supplies for a project for Martin Luther King, Jr., Day. The subgrantee did not
provide the purchase invoice or documentation to support what items were
purchased.

e In June 2010, DHS claimed $350 of instate tuition/registration costs. The subgrantee
provided a copy of a Visa statement showing a $350 charge for “Conference
Solutions,” but did not provide the purchase invoice or documentation to support the
purpose of the charge.

e In September 2010 and June 2011, DHS claimed $249 and $452, respectively, for
office supplies and materials. For both transactions, DHS provided Visa invoices
showing the charges of $249 and $452 for OfficeMax, but did not provide the
purchase invoice or documentation to support the purpose of the charges.

OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments
Attachment A., Subsection C. Basic Guidelines 1. Factors Affecting Allowability of Costs,
states that an award cost must be adequately documented to be allowable.

b. We questioned $14,153 ($7,560 + $1,740 + $269 + $3,285 + $1,011 + $38 + $250) of
unsupported, unallocable, and unallowable ARC Federal costs. In addition, we
questioned $11,539 ($10,110 + $1,429) of administrative costs related to questioned
Federal costs. Details follow:

¢ In August 2011, ARC claimed $7,560 of Federal costs for rent associated with its
service sites at Red Cross chapters throughout Oregon and local community based
organization sponsors. To support these costs, ARC provided a spreadsheet

21



summarizing the amount of rent costs claimed for each organization and an internal
email stating that approval had been received to allocate 60 percent of the total rent
costs as Federal costs ($12,600 x 60 percent). In addition, it provided copies of
certifications completed by officials at the organizations. These forms showed that
some of the rent costs claimed were based on estimates and projections of future
rent costs. Some claimed rent costs also appeared to be budget estimates, because
the amount claimed equaled the exact amount of rent costs budgeted for service
sites in ARC’s approved budget. It did not provide any documentation to support to
the actual amount of rent costs at these sites.

In August 2011, ARC claimed 60 percent or $1,740 of internal-member disaster-
training expenses as Federal costs. It did not provide any documentation to support
the $100 per-person rate or that 29 persons attended the training event.

In July 2010, ARC claimed 81 percent or $269 of Federal costs for internal rent
costs. It provided an email that stated rent was $333 per month for one person, and
$269 of that percentage was to be allocated as Federal costs. It did not provide any
source documentation, such as an invoice or rental agreement, and did not provide
any documentation to support the amount allocated to the award. After discussing
this sample with ARC, its Program Director provided an email explaining its current
methodology for allocating rent costs. Amounts on the current allocation did not,
however, match amounts claimed.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment A.,
General Principles, Paragraph 2.g, Factors affecting allowability of costs, states that
costs must be adequately documented.

In September 2011, ARC claimed 60 percent or $3,285 of costs for office supplies
purchased from an online retailer on August 31, 2011. The office supplies
purchased included fax machine, printer, printer ink cartridges, laptop computer and
laptop computer sleeve, wireless mouse, and an Apple iPAD2 & case. These costs
were not allocable to Program Year (PY) 2010-2011, because the supplies were
purchased after all PY 2010-2011 members had been exited from the program. In
addition, these supplies were not in ARC’s approved budget and exceeded the total
amount budgeted for supplies by $1,410, or 35 percent ($3,285 + $2,439).

In September 2011, ARC claimed $1,011 of Federal costs for “Orientation Participant
Guides” purchased on August 31, 2011. These guides were not allocable to PY
2010-2011, because they were purchased after all PY 2010-2011 members had
been exited from the program.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment A.
General Principles 4. Allocable costs, states that a cost is allocable to a particular
cost objective if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such
cost objectives in accordance with relative benefits received.

We questioned $38 of excess Federal lodging costs. In August 2010, ARC claimed
on its ARRA award $115 of lodging costs ($105 lodging + $10 taxes) as Federal
costs for a member to attend an ARC member graduation ceremony. ARC did not
have a formal written travel policy, and its subcontract with Oregon Volunteers
required it to follow rates set forth in the State of Oregon Accounting Manual (OAM).

22



The OAM followed GSA Per-Diem Limits. Using these rates, ARC should have only
claimed $77 ($70 of lodging and $7 of taxes).

We questioned $250 of excess Federal administrative costs claimed on the ARRA
award. Total Federal administrative costs claimed on the final PER were $15,319, or
5.08 percent of total Federal costs. Allowable administrative costs were, however,
$15,069, or 5 percent of total Federal costs. Oregon Volunteers instructs its
subgrantees to adjust Federal and match expenses to match total budgeted
percentages. As a result, ARC moved $250 from match costs to Federal costs and
took these costs from the administrative costs line item.

45 CFR § 2540.110(a)(1), Limitation on use of Corporation funds for administrative
costs, states that no more than 5 percent of grant funds may be used to pay for
administrative costs.

We questioned $10,110 of PY 2009-2010 and PY 2010-2011 administrative costs
and $1,429 of ARRA administrative costs related to the questioned Federal costs
regarding state criminal history checks (Finding 5), NSOPR Checks (Finding 6), and
the Federal costs described above.

Questioned Federal Costs PY 2009-2010 PY 2010-2011 ARRA

Finding 5 $89,528 $61,101 $26,867
Finding 6 0 27,982 0
Finding 2 0 13,596 307
Subtotal $89,528 $102,679 $27,174
Administrative Costs Percentage 5.26% 5.26% 5.26%
Questioned Administrative Costs $4,709 $5.401 $1.429

c. We questioned $521 ($40 + $200 + $281) of NYC Federal Costs not adequately
supported. In addition, we questioned $4,432 of administrative costs related to
questioned Federal costs. Details follow:

In August 2010, NYC claimed $347 of Federal costs for garden expenses. It
provided a check and invoices to support $307 of the expenses. It provided a
handwritten note identifying $40 for a farm field trip, a copy of a trip schedule, and
farm description. It did not provide documentation to support the purpose of the
claimed $40.

In December 2010, NYC claimed $554 of Federal costs for an AmeriCorps retreat
held on February 4 and 5, 2011. The invoice provided to support these costs noted
that $200 of the costs was a refundable damage deposit. NYC did not know if it
received the refund and sent an email to the vendor on January 26, 2012, asking for
this information. The vendor replied the same day and stated that it issued a credit
for the $200 deposit on January 26 and that a refund would arrive by February 1,
2012. Because this refund has not been adjusted out of claimed costs, claimed
costs charged to the grant were overstated by $200.

In May 2011, NYC claimed $363 of per diem, mileage for site visits, and travel to

Corporation events. It provided documentation showing $82 for parking and per

diem, $40 for mileage for site visits, and $241 for travel to Corporation events. It
23



provided documentation for the $82 of parking but did not provide any invoices or
mileage logs to support the $281 ($363-$82). It provided only a spreadsheet
showing total mileage driven and a report showing mileage readings taken for certain
vehicles in PY 2010-2011 with certain mileage amounts highlighted. It did not
provide any documentation to demonstrate how the spreadsheet or report related to
the costs claimed. We question $281 for lack of support.

As previously discussed, OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit
Organizations, Attachment A, Paragraph 2.g, states that costs must be adequately
documented to be allowable.

e We questioned $4,432 of PY 2009-2010 and PY 2010-2011 administrative costs
related to the questioned Federal costs relating to state criminal history checks
(Finding 5), NSOPR checks (Finding 6), and the questioned Federal costs described
above. Details follow.

Questioned Federal Costs PY 2009-2010 PY 2010-2011
Finding 5 $55,512 $25,344
Finding 6 0 2,889
Finding 2 40 481
Subtotal $55,552 $28,714
Administrative Costs Percentage 5.26% 5.26%
Questioned Administrative Costs $2,922 $1,510

Recommendations: We recommend that the Corporation:

2a. Instruct Oregon Volunteers to review applicable regulations and strengthen its
subgrantee monitoring procedures to ensure that Federal costs claimed by
subgrantees are allowable, adequately documented, and allocable in accordance
with applicable cost principles and regulations;

2b. Verify implementation of Oregon Volunteers’ strengthened policies and
procedures for ensuring that Federal costs claimed by subgrantees are
allowable, adequately documented, and allocable in accordance with applicable
cost principles and regulations; and

2c. Calculate and recover the appropriate amount of disallowed costs and related
administrative costs based on our costs questioned and require Oregon
Volunteers to adjust its FFR for the disallowed costs.

Oregon Volunteers Response: Generally, it did not concur with the findings and did not
believe any costs should be questioned. Its responses follow:

Finding 2a.

. It did not concur with the $1,188 of questioned DHS costs. It will provide
documentation for all questioned costs to the Corporation.

24



Finding 2b.

It did not concur with the $7,560 of questioned ARC costs. Documentation of
space costs for AmeriCorps members were collected at the program level
through a certification process that did not include copies of the local lease,
rental, or space allocation agreements. It will provide documentation that
exceeds the amount of questioned costs to the Corporation. ARC changed its
policies for the upcoming program year and will require copies of lease and rental
documents from its placement sites;

It concurred with the $1,740 of questioned ARC costs. It agreed that the costs
were unsupported for the period under review and stated that ARC excluded
these costs from its PY 2011-2012 budget;

It did not concur with the $269 of questioned ARC costs. It will provide
documentation for the questioned costs to the Corporation;

It did not concur with the $3,285 of questioned ARC costs. Oregon Volunteers
allows its programs to purchase supplies for subsequent grant years if
reasonable. All supplies were for staff members who continued to work on the
program year after the members had exited the program. The program
contacted Oregon Volunteers and received permission to purchase the supplies.
Further, per Corporation guidelines, Oregon Volunteers allows its programs to
shift budget expenditures up to ten percent of the aggregate budget;

It did not concur with the $1,011 of questioned ARC costs. Oregon Volunteers
allows its program to purchase supplies for subsequent grant years if reasonable.
It particularly allows programs to purchase member recruitment and training
supplies at year end because such expenses often must be incurred prior to
member start dates;

It concurred with the $38 of questioned ARC costs. ARC now uses an online
travel system that will ensure that program staff stay within the OAM rates.

It did not concur with the $250 of questioned ARC costs. Oregon Volunteers
provided guidance to ARC about making adjustments between the Corporation
and match share of costs. Under this guidance, ARC was allowed to align the
total actual year-to-date percentages with match budgeted percentages and the
policy was to make such adjustments in the member living allowance line item.
In February 2010, a $250 adjustment was made; however, this adjustment was
made on the incorrect line item of the Periodic Expense Report (PER). As result,
claimed administrative costs exceed 5.26 percent. If the adjustment had been
made to the living allowance line in accordance with policy, the program would
have received $250 plus $13 of administrative costs. This was not an
unallowable cost but is instead was a misposting that was not identified.

Finding 2c.

It concurred in part with the $40 of questioned costs. NYC received oral
confirmation of the charge, and is working to obtain supplemental written

25



documentation. Oregon Volunteers will submit this documentation to the
Corporation.

It did not concur with the $200 of questioned costs. NYC received a refund for
the $200 security deposit in March 2012. The refund was credited against NYC'’s
PY 2010-2011 periodic expense report submitted to Oregon Volunteers in March
2012 and the adjustment was included in Oregon Volunteers March 31, 2012
FFR submitted to the Corporation.

It concurred in part with the $281 of questioned costs. NYC provided Oregon
Volunteers with supplemental informational on its procedures for documenting
vehicle costs. Oregon Volunteers will submit this information to the Corporation.

Accountants’ Comments: Responses to the findings and questioned costs follow:

Finding 2a. & 2c.

The Corporation should review the additional documentation that the grantee
agreed to provide.

Finding 2b.

Oregon Volunteers response for the $250 of questioned costs did not agree with
documentation provided by ARC. Specifically,

o The February 2010 PER provided by ARC did not show an adjustment in the
living allowance line item or in the administrative costs line item. The report
only showed current period expenses. In addition, the report showed that all
of the living allowance costs claimed by ARC were Federal costs.

o We reconciled living allowance costs claimed by ARC on its final PER
submitted in October 2010. The PER and supporting accounting report
showed that all living allowance costs claimed by ARC were Federal costs.

o Because ARC did not have any match living allowance costs, it could not
have made a misposting error while trying to align Federal and match costs.

Oregon Volunteers stated in its response to the $3,285 and $1,011 of questioned
costs that it allows its programs to incur these for subsequent grant years if
reasonable. lIts policy does not comply with the OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122.
These costs would be considered pre-award costs for PY 2011-2012. Pre-award
costs are allowable if approved by the Corporation. Oregon Volunteers also
stated in its response that all of the supplies were for staff members who
continued to work on a program after the members had exited. However, ARC’s
September 2011 PER and accounting records showed that ARC only claimed
personnel costs through September 9, 2011. Personnel costs after this date
were charged to PY 2011-2012.

Oregon Volunteers did not respond to the recommendations and stated that it
disagreed with most of the questioned costs because its policies allowed

26



subgrantees to purchase supplies for subsequent grant years and because it
subsequently provided the Corporation with documentation that it believed
supported the questioned costs. However, as discussed above Oregon
Volunteers’ policy does not comply with the OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122.

We continue to make the recommendations stated above. The Corporation
should ensure during resolution that Oregon Volunteers’ financial monitoring
procedures are effective.

Finding 3. Subgrantees did not ensure that claimed match costs were adequately

supported, compliant with applicable regulations, and properly
calculated.

DHS, ARC, and NYC claimed unsupported, unallocable, and unallowable match costs.

a. In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, DHS claimed match costs that were unallocable and
unsupported.

In PY 2009-2010, DHS claimed match costs for office supplies and materials costs
purchased at the end of the program year.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, DHS claimed costs incurred by its service sites
that were not adequately supported or verifiable from recipient records. DHS did not
provide site supervisor timesheets for all of our samples and did not adequately
document salary, benefit, and other costs for another DHS division that was a
service site. Affidavits of value forms used by the service sites were estimates, in
some instances were for the wrong program year and were completed as early as 2
months before the program year start. DHS did not perform any additional
procedures and did not obtain any additional documentation to verify that amounts
claimed on the affidavits for value forms for all samples were correct. Finally, as
discussed in the finding related to state criminal history checks (Finding 5), DHS did
not provide any documentation to prove that site supervisors whose personnel costs
were claimed had undergone National Service Criminal History Checks.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment A.4.
Allocable costs, states that a cost is allocable to a particular cost objective if the
goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objectives in
accordance with relative benefits received.

According to 45 CFR § 2541.240 (b) (6), Records, costs and third-party in-kind
contributions counting towards satisfying a cost-sharing or matching requirement
must be verifiable from grantee and subgrantee or cost-type contractor records.
These records must show how the value placed on third-party in-kind contributions
was derived. To the extent feasible, volunteer services will be supported by the
same methods that the organization uses to support the allocability of regular
personnel costs.

According to 45 CFR § 2541.240(d), Valuation of third party donated supplies and
loaned equipment or space, if a third party donates supplies, the contribution will be
valued at the market value of the supplies at the time of donation. If a third party

27



donates the use of equipment or space in a building but retains title, the contribution
will be valued at the fair rental rate of the equipment or space.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 and on the ARRA award, ARC claimed unallowable
match costs. Details follow.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, ARC claimed match costs for member service
gear office supplies and orientation. These costs were not allocable to these
program years because they were purchased at the end of the grant year, after its
members had been exited from the program, and in one instance, purchased the
same day the last member was exited from the program.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 and on its ARRA award, ARC claimed rent
expenses and internal member disaster training expenses as match costs. It
provided an email stating that rent was a certain amount per month but did not
provide any source documentation, such as an invoice or rental agreement, and did
not provide any documentation to support the amounts allocated to the awards. It
did not provide any documentation to support the per-person rate or the actual
number persons who attended the training event.

In PY 2010-2011, ARC claimed match costs for rent associated with its service sites.
To support these costs, ARC provided a spreadsheet that summarized the amount of
rent costs claimed for each service site, an internal email discussing the amounts to
be allocated, and copies of certifications completed by officials at the service sites.
These forms showed that some of the rent costs claimed were based on estimates
and projections of future rent costs. It did not provide any documentation to support
the actual amount of rent costs at these sites.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment A.
General Principles 4. Allocable costs, states that a cost is allocable to a particular
cost objective if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such
cost objectives in accordance with relative benefits received.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment A.
General Principles, Paragraph A. Basic Considerations, subparagraph 2.g, states
that costs must be adequately documented.

In PY 2009-2010, ARC claimed lodging costs as match for a staff member to perform
site visits, attend regional meetings, and to make a presentation at a board meeting.
ARC did not have a formal written travel policy, and its subcontract with Oregon
Volunteers required it to follow rates set forth in the State of Oregon Accounting
Manual (OAM). The OAM followed GSA Per-Diem Limits. ARC claimed the lodging
costs in excess of the required rates.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, NYC claimed match costs that were not adequately
supported.

In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, NYC claimed match costs for allocations of
facilities and maintenance costs, vehicle fuel and oil costs, vehicle replacement
costs, facility loan payment costs, equipment, and tools that were not adequately

28



supported. NYC provided documentation to show that the costs claimed were
allocations. However, costs claimed were based on budget estimates and NYC did
not provide support to show how the allocations were determined. Additionally, in
some instances NYC did not provide invoices or documentation to show how the
amount of costs used in the allocations were determined, how documentation
provided related to claimed costs, and how useful life years used in the allocations of
equipment and tools.

e In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, NYC claimed education and training costs as
match. The subgrantee provided documentation showing that the amounts claimed
were allocations of Driver Training and Orientation costs. The cost allocations were
based on staff time, vehicle costs, training manuals, and number of members
participating in training. NYC provided a payroll report to support the amount of staff
wages, but it did not provide timesheets or sign-in sheets to verify the number of staff
and AmeriCorps members that participated in the training. The documentation
provided showed that vehicle costs were based on budgeted amounts.

e In PYs 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, NYC claimed food costs as match. In one
instance, it provided an invoice on which it billed itself for the food costs, but did not
provide other documentation to show how the amount was determined. In another
instance, it claimed food costs for an AmeriCorps retreat using petty cash funds. It
provided invoices supporting food expenses for part of the amount claimed but did
not provide documentation to show that remaining part of petty cash funds had been
adjusted out of claimed costs.

45 CFR § 2543.23, Cost sharing or matching, states that all costs and third-party in-kind
contributions counting toward satisfying a cost-sharing or matching requirement must be
verifiable from grantee and subgrantee or cost-type contractor records. These records must
show how the value placed on third-party in-kind contributions was derived. To the extent
feasible, volunteer services will be supported by the same methods that the organization
uses to support the allocability of regular personnel costs.

Recommendations: We recommend that the Corporation:

3a. Require Oregon Volunteers to review applicable regulations and strengthen its
subgrantee monitoring procedures to ensure that match costs claimed by
subgrantees are allowable, adequately documented, and allocable in accordance
with applicable cost principles and regulations; and

3b. Verify implementation of Oregon Volunteers strengthened policies and
procedures for ensuring that match costs claimed by subgrantees are allowable,
adequately documented, and allocable in accordance with applicable cost
principles and regulations.

Oregon Volunteers Response: |t partially concurred with this finding. Its responses
follow:

. Some parts of Findings 3a, 3b, and 3c, directly correlate to questioned costs in
Findings 2 and 4. lts responses have been included in those findings.

29



Corrective Actions:

Its fiscal manual will be revised to provide specific requirements for
documentation on in-kind support claimed as match on program budgets and
provide sample time and space tracking documents for program use.

It will expand its financial monitoring systems to include an expanded review of
in-kind documentation.

Match documentation will be discussed at its September 2012 program directors
meeting.

Accountants’ Comments:

Finding 4.

We continue to make the recommendations stated above.

Oregon Volunteers did not respond to the recommendations and stated that it
disagreed with most of the questioned costs because its policies allowed
subgrantees to purchase supplies for subsequent grant years and because it
subsequently provided the Corporation with documentation. However, as
discussed above, Oregon Volunteers’ policy does not comply with the OMB
Circulars A-87 and A-122.

During resolution, the Corporation should ensure that the corrective actions
implemented by Oregon Volunteers its monitoring procedures for match costs
claimed by subgrantees are effective and in accordance with applicable cost
principles and regulations.

Subgrantees’ timekeeping systems did not comply with Federal and
state requirements, and subgrantees did not ensure the allowability
of claimed site-supervisor labor costs.

a. We questioned $4,188 of unsupported salary and benefit costs claimed by DHS for
supervisors at its service sites. Details follow:

On its December 2010 Periodic Expense Report, DHS claimed $10,857 as Federal
salary costs and $5,308 as Federal benefit costs. These costs were comprised of

$7,743

and $1,

of DHS salary costs and $4,234 of DHS benefit costs; and $3,114 of salary costs
074 of benefit costs for supervisors at the member service sites. To support

service-site salary and benefit costs, DHS provided a copy of its internal service-site
tracking spreadsheet and copies of its “Affidavit re: Value of AmeriCorps Site
Supervisor’s Salary and Benefits” forms for five site supervisors. It did not, however,
maintain timesheets and payroll reports supporting hours spent supervising members. It
also did not obtain documentation to verify the accuracy of salary-and-benefit amounts
reported on these forms.

OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments,
Attachment B, paragraph, 8.h, Support of salaries and wages (1), requires charges to
Federal awards for salaries and wages, whether treated as direct or indirect costs, to be

30



based on payrolls documented in accordance with generally accepted practice of the
governmental unit and approved by a responsible official(s) of the governmental unit.

Timesheets provided by DHS to support the remaining $11,977 ($7,743 + $4,234) of
sampled December 2010 personnel costs were not signed and approved by a DHS
supervisor. According to Chapter 45 of the OAM, a supervisor is responsible for the
review and approval of all employee time records.

b. In PY 2009-2010, ARC claimed $144 of match personnel costs not supported by a
timesheet for one employee. In addition, on the ARRA award, ARC claimed $369 of
match personnel costs not supported by timesheets for two employees.

OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment B,
Selected Iltems of Cost, Paragraph 8.m., Support of salaries and wages, states that the
distribution of salaries and wages to awards must be supported by personnel activity
reports that reflect an after-the-fact determination of actual activity of each employee.

c. Employee and supervisor signatures were not dated on four timesheets provided by
NYC to support sampled September 2010 match personnel costs and on one timesheet
provided by NYC to support sampled August 2011 match personnel costs. In addition,
the supervisor signature was not dated on one timesheet provided by NYC to support
August 2011 personnel costs. NYC representatives did not know why certain
timesheets contained undated signatures. Without dates, we cannot determine if
timesheets were prepared after hours were worked by the employees, as required by
OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, Attachment B,
Selected Items of Cost, Paragraph 8.m., Support of salaries and wages. We are not
questioning the labors cost but are reporting the undated signatures a noncompliance
issue with grant provisions.

Recommendations: We recommend that the Corporation:

4a. Require Oregon Volunteers to strengthen its monitoring procedures to ensure that
subgrantee timesheets are completed in accordance with applicable costs
principles and regulations at all of its subgrantees;

4b. Require Oregon Volunteers to strengthen its monitoring procedures to ensure that
employee and supervisor timesheet signatures are dated;

4c. Verify implementation of Oregon Volunteers’ strengthened monitoring procedures for
staff timesheets; and

4d. Calculate and recover the appropriate amount of disallowed costs and administrative
costs based on our questioned costs and require Oregon Volunteers to adjust its FFRs
for the disallowed costs.

Oregon Volunteers Response: |t partially concurred with the finding. It concurred with the
findings related to match documentation but did not concur with the DHS unsupported salary
and benefit costs for supervisors at its service sites. It obtained signed timesheets for the
site supervisors and will forward the timesheets to the Corporation.

31



Corrective Actions:

. Its fiscal manual will be revised to provide specific requirements for
documentation on in-kind support claimed as match on program budgets and
provide sample time and space tracking documents for program use.

o It will expand its financial monitoring systems to include an expanded review of
in-kind documentation.

. Match documentation will be discussed at its September 2012 program directors
meeting.

Accountants’ Comments: We continue to make the recommendations stated above.
During resolution, the Corporation should ensure that the corrective actions implemented by
Oregon Volunteers are effective.

Finding 5. Subgrantees did not comply with AmeriCorps requirements for state
criminal history checks and did not demonstrate that such checks were
conducted on members and grant-funded staff.

The Corporation’s requirements for conducting National Service Criminal History checks are
discussed in detail in 45 CFR §2540.200 through §2540.207. As discussed in 45 CFR
§2540.202, What two search components of the National Service Criminal History Check
must | satisfy to determine an individual’s suitability to serve in a covered position?, a
National Service Criminal History Check consists of a state criminal history registry check
and a NSOPR check, unless the Corporation approves an alternative screening protocol
(ASP) request.

Further, 45 CFR §2540.200, To whom must | apply suitability criteria relating to criminal
history?, and the Corporation’s Frequently Asked Questions, National Service Criminal
History Checks, Paragraph 5.1, a “covered position” for which there must be a check is
defined as an individual receiving a Federal or match-funded living allowance, stipend,
education award, salary, or other remuneration. As discussed in 45 CFR §2540.203, When
must | conduct a State criminal registry check and a National Sex Offender Public Web site
check on an individual in a covered position?, National Service Criminal History checks were
required for members and grant-funded staff enrolled and hired after November 23, 2007,
with recurring access to vulnerable populations. These checks were required for all
members and grant-funded staff enrolled and hired on or after October 1, 2009.

As discussed in the following paragraphs, ARC, NYC, and DHS conducted state criminal
history checks that did not comply with AmeriCorps requirements and did not provide
documentation to demonstrate that state criminal history checks were conducted for
individuals in covered positions.

a. We questioned ARC living allowances and member benefits (member costs), education
awards, and accrued interest and personnel costs for a grant-funded staff member
whose state criminal history checks were conducted by third-party vendors. Details
follow:

32



ARC conducted state criminal history registry checks on PY 2009-2010 and ARRA
members using a third-party vendor, MyBackgroundCheck. It conducted state
criminal history registry checks on PY 2010-2011 members and one grant-funded
staff member using another third-party vendor, Pre-employ. It relied on assurances
from vendor customer service representatives that the criminal registries recognized
by the Corporation were checked, and it did not obtain any vendor documentation to
support their assurances. Because ARC believed its vendors were checking the
required registries, it did not submit an ASP request to the Corporation.

45 CFR §2540.202 states that until the Corporation approves an ASP request, state
criminal history and NSOPR checks must be conducted.

Details of instances, questioned member costs, questioned education awards, and
questioned accrued interest are summarized below (Member Nos. 11-22 and 24-32).

Inadequate Questioned Questioned Questioned
State Criminal Member Education Accrued
Award No. History Checks Costs Awards Interest
09ACHORO001 18 $150,629 $68,293 $3,268
09RCHORO002 3 26,867 10,459 45
Total 21 $177,496 $78,752 $3,313

We questioned claimed salary and benefits costs of $27,982 for one ARC grant-
funded staff member with a third-party vendor criminal history check. As discussed
above, the third-party vendor criminal history checks conducted by ARC did not
comply with Corporation regulations.

b. We questioned NYC member costs, education awards, and accrued interest for state
criminal history checks conducted using third-party vendors and members serving a
second term following a break in service of more than 30 days. In addition, NYC did not
provide documentation to support that it performed a state criminal history registry check
prior to claiming the salary of a grant funded staff member as match. Details follow.

NYC used third-party vendors to conduct state criminal history checks for three
sampled PY 2009-2010 members and one sampled PY 2010-2011 member and did
not provide documentation to support that the state registries recognized by the
Corporation were searched by the third-party vendors. On February 1, 2010, NYC
submitted an ASP request, as required by 45 CFR §2540.202, to the Corporation to
use two vendors, Advanced Reporting and Criminal Information Services, for
national service criminal history checks. The Corporation declined NYC’s ASP on
August 2, 2010, because the third-party vendors did not check the recognized state
registries.

NYC did not conduct additional criminal history checks for members whose checks
were conducted by Advanced Reporting, but used Criminal Information Services to
conduct a criminal history check for a member who enrolled on November 15, 2010,
after the ASP request was denied. NYC representatives did not know this vendor
was used to conduct the state criminal history check until after its ASP request was
denied.

33



C.

Details of instances, questioned member costs, questioned education awards, and
questioned accrued interest are summarized below (Member Nos. 33, 34, 36, and
39).

Inadequate Questioned Questioned Questioned
State Criminal Member Education Accrued
Award No. History Checks Costs Awards Interest
06AFHORO001 4 $43,159 $17,163 $925

NYC did not provide documentation to support that it conducted state criminal
registry checks on two sampled PY 2009-2010 members, and one sampled PY
2010-2011 member. In addition, it did not provide documentation to support that the
state criminal history check for one grant-funded staff member was done timely. The
two PY 2009-2010 and one PY 2010-2011 members were returning members, The
files contained state criminal history checks from a previous program year but their
break between service periods was greater than 30 days.

Prior Days
Member PY Exit Entrance between
No. PY Date Date service
37 2009-2010 7/1/09 9/9/09 70
38 2009-2010 6/16/09 8/24/09 69
40 2010-2011 6/24/10 8/27/10 64

As discussed in 45 CFR §2540.203, individuals serving consecutive terms of service
in a program with a break in service of more than 30 days, are required to receive an
additional check. Details of instances, questioned member costs, questioned
education awards, and questioned accrued interest award follow:

Missing State Questioned Questioned Questioned

Criminal Member Education Accrued
History Checks Costs Awards Interest
3 $37,697 $14,800 $2,232

NYC did not provide documentation to support that it performed a state criminal
history registry check prior to claiming the salary of a grant funded staff member as
match. NYC representatives stated that the staff member had several terms of
employment with January 10, 2010, as the staff member’s most recent start date.
NYC did not know why a criminal history check was missing for the staff member.

We questioned DHS member costs, education awards, and accrued interest for
members without state criminal history checks and personnel costs for service-site
supervisors without documentation of National Service Criminal History Checks.
Details follow:

We questioned Federal member costs of $10,803, an education award of $5,350,
and accrued interest of $2,589 for one DHS PY 2010-2011 member (Member No.
10) without a criminal history registry check. DHS provided a screenshot of its
background check database as support. It showed that state criminal history and
FBI checks were initiated during the member’s first service term on September 23,
2009, but results were not received. The member would be ineligible for a second

34



term without a state criminal history registry check. DHS representatives did not
know why the state criminal history check results were missing for the member.

We questioned $4,188 of salary and benefit costs claimed for service site
supervisors without documentation of National Service Criminal History Checks.
DHS did not provide any documentation of National Service Criminal History Checks
for site supervisors whose $4,188 of salaries and benefits costs were claimed in
December 2010. The site-supervisor salary and benefits costs of $4,188 are already
included in the unsupported site-supervisor costs in the subgrantees timekeeping
system finding (Finding 4a).

45 CFR § 2540.205, What documentation must | maintain regarding a National
Service Criminal History Check for a covered position?, requires grantees to
maintain results of checks unless prohibited by state law and to document in writing
that results were considered when selecting members.

Recommendations: We recommend that the Corporation:

5a.

5b.

5c.

5d.

Provide guidance to Oregon Volunteers to ensure that all of its subgrantees
conduct and maintain documentation to support that state criminal history checks
were conducted on individuals in covered positions; use state criminal databases
recognized by the Corporation; submit ASP requests to the Corporation as
required by AmeriCorps regulations; and follow Corporation decisions on ASP
requests;

Verify that Oregon Volunteers has implemented effective state criminal history
check procedures at all of its subgrantees;

Disallow and, if already used, recover education awards and accrued interest
awarded to members with questioned education awards; and

Calculate and recover the appropriate amount of disallowed costs, and
administrative costs based on our questioned cost and require Oregon
Volunteers to adjust its FFRs for the disallowed costs.

Oregon Volunteers Response: Generally, it did not concur with the findings. It responded
that during the program years reviewed there was conflicting information available from the
Corporation regarding use of third-party vendors to conduct criminal history checks. Now
that the Corporation has clarified the regulation, all Oregon Volunteers subgrantees are
compliant. Its responses to the findings follow:

Finding 5a.

It did not concur with the questioned member costs, education awards, accrued
interest, and staff costs.

Oregon Volunteers’ guidance to ARC was to obtain an email confirmation from

the vendor stating that its background checks met Corporation requirements.

ARC followed this guidance in PY 2009-2010. In PY 2010-2011, ARC received

an email from the Pre-employ vendor that stated its background check package

did not meet Corporation requirements but a package that met the requirements
35



could be set up. Oregon Volunteers approved the use of the package that was to
be set up by the vendor.

In PY 2011-2012, ARC continued to use the Pre-employ vendor for the state
background checks conducted on members who resided outside of Oregon.

By PY 2011-2012, ARC used a FBI fingerprint background check, as well as a
check from the Official Oregon State Repository.

After ARC was informed of the problems with the vendor checks during onsite
fieldwork, it contacted Oregon Volunteers and conducted new state background
checks for those members who resided outside of Oregon. It used the official
repositories for those states to conduct the checks.

Finding 5b.

It partially concurred with the questioned member costs, education awards, and
accrued interest for vendor criminal history checks conducted on members after
NYC received notification from the Corporation that its ASP request had been
denied. Oregon Volunteers believed the program acted in good faith at a time
when 